advisable.

3. The vote by which the stockholders holding shares in the corporation entitling them to exercise a least a majority of
the voting power, or such greater proportion of the voting power as may be required in the case of a vote by classes or
series, or as may be required by the provisions of the articles of incorporation have voted in favor of the amendment
is: greater than 50%

4. Effective date of filing: (optional)

(must not be later than 90 days after the
certificate is filed)

5. Signature: (required)

9
% of an offering of 68,750,000 shares of common stock) rather than its 0.10% proportionate share and (2) 150% of
such percentage (i.e., 103,125 shares of common stock, which is 0.15% of an offering of 68,750,000 shares of
common stock rather than its 0.10% proportionate share). It is not possible to predict the level of market price decline
that may occur. Actual sales prices and discounts may differ from the presentation below. There is no maximum level
of discount from NAV at which we may sell shares pursuant to the stockholder authority.

50% Participation 150% Participation
Prior to Sale
Below NAV Following Sale % Change Following Sale % Change

Offering Price
Price per Share to Public $8.49 $8.49
Net Proceeds per Share to Issuer $8.06 $8.06
Decrease to NAV
Total Shares Outstanding 275,000,000 343,750,000 25.00  % 343,750,000 25.00  %
NAV per Share $10.75 $10.21 (5.00 )% $10.21 (5.00 )%
Dilution to Nonparticipating
Stockholder
Shares Held by Stockholder A 275,000 309,375 12.50  % 378,125 37.50  %
Percentage Held by Stockholder A 0.10 % 0.09 % (10.00 )% 0.11 % 10.00  %
Total NAV Held by Stockholder A $10.75 $3,159,492 6.88  % $3,861,602 30.63  %
Total Investment by Stockholder A
(Assumed to be $10.75 per Share on
Shares Held Prior to Sale)

$3,248,143 $3,831,929

Total Dilution to Stockholder A
(Total NAV Less Total Investment) $(88,651 ) $29,673

NAV per Share Held by Stockholder
A $10.21 $10.21

Investment per Share Held by
Stockholder A (Assumed to be
$10.75 per Share on Shares Held
Prior to Sale)

$10.50 $10.13

Dilution per Share Held by
Stockholder A (NAV per Share Less

$(0.29 ) $0.08

Edgar Filing: Hypersolar, Inc. - Form PRE 14C

14

Investment per Share)
Percentage Dilution to Stockholder
A (Dilution per Share Divided by
Investment per Share)

(2.73 )% 0.77  %

Impact On New Investors
Investors who are not currently stockholders and who participate in an offering below NAV but whose investment per
share is greater than the resulting NAV per share due to selling compensation and expenses paid by the issuer will
experience an immediate decrease, albeit small, in the NAV of their shares of common stock and their NAV per share
compared to the price they pay for their shares of common stock. Investors who are not currently stockholders and
who participate in an offering below NAV per share and whose investment per share is also less than the resulting
NAV per share due to selling compensation and expenses paid by the issuer being significantly less than the discount

[…]

increases and decreases in NAV per share. This decrease could be more pronounced as the size of the offering and
level of discounts increases. There is no maximum level of discount from NAV at which we may sell shares pursuant
to this authority.
The following chart illustrates the level of dilution or accretion for new investors that would be experienced by a new
investor in the same hypothetical 5%, 10% and 25% discounted offerings as described in the first chart above. The
illustration is for a new investor who purchases the same percentage (0.10%) of the shares of common stock in the
offering as Stockholder A in the prior examples held immediately prior to the offering. It is not possible to predict the
level of market price decline that

119

Edgar Filing: Hypersolar, Inc. - Form PRE 14C

15

Table of Contents

may occur. Actual sales prices and discounts may differ from the presentation below. There is no maximum level of
discount from NAV at which we may sell shares pursuant to the stockholder authority.

Example 1
5% Offering
at 5% Discount

Example 2
10% Offering
 at 10% Discount

Example 3
25% Offering
at 25% Discount

Prior to Sale
Below NAV

Following
Sale % Change Following

Sale % Change Following
Sale % Change

Offering Price
Price per Share
to Public $10.77 $10.20 $8.49

Net Proceeds per
Share to Issuer $10.21 $9.68 $8.06

Decrease to NAV
Total Shares
Outstanding 275,000,000 288,750,000 5.00  % 302,500,000 10.00  % 343,750,000 25.00  %

NAV per Share $10.75 $10.72 (0.24 )% $10.65 (0.91 )% $10.21 (5.00 )%
Dilution to
Nonparticipating
Stockholder
Shares Held by
Stockholder A — 13,750 27,500 68,750

Percentage Held
by Stockholder A — % — % 0.01 % 0.02 %

Total NAV Held
by Stockholder A $— $147,461 $292,938 $702,109

Total investment
by Stockholder A $148,128 $280,382 $583,786

Total Dilution to
Stockholder A
(Total NAV Less
Total investment)

$(667 ) $12,556 $118,323

NAV per Share
Held by
Stockholder A

$10.72 $10.65 $10.21

Investment per
Share Held by
Stockholder A

$10.77 $10.20 $8.49

Dilution per
Share Held by
Stockholder A
(NAV per Share
Less Investment
per Share)

$(0.05 ) $0.45 $1.72

Percentage
Dilution to
Stockholder A
(Dilution per
Share Divided by
Investment per

(0.45 )% 4.48  % 20.27  %

Edgar Filing: Hypersolar, Inc. - Form PRE 14C

16

Share)
DIVIDEND REINVESTMENT PLAN
We have adopted a dividend reinvestment plan that provides for reinvestment of our distributions on behalf of our
stockholders, unless a stockholder elects to receive cash as provided below. As a result, when our Board of Directors
authorizes, and we declare, a cash dividend, then our stockholders who have not "opted out" of our dividend
reinvestment plan will have their cash dividends automatically reinvested in additional shares of our common stock,
rather than receiving the cash dividends.
No action is required on the part of a registered stockholder to have their cash dividend reinvested in shares of our